

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR  
AT JAMMU**

Bail App No.196/2021  
CrIM No.1238/2021  
c/w  
CRM(M) No.382/2021  
CrIM Nos.1234 & 1235/2021

Arjun Singh Chib and Others ...Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Satyajeet, Advocate.  
v/s

Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir .....Respondent (s)

Through :- Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG vice  
Mr. Aseem Sawhney, AAG.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**CRM(M) No.382/2021, CrIM Nos.1234 and 1235/2021**

The present petition has been filed by the petitioners for quashing the FIR bearing No.71/2021 dated 23.04.2021 registered with Police Station Bakshi Nagar, Jammu at the behest of respondent No.5 for commission of offence punishable under Section 498-A, 406, 506 IPC. Simultaneously, the petitioners have also filed a bail application for grant of anticipatory bail.

It is submitted that the petitioner No.1 had earlier also filed a complaint against respondent No.5 that is *sub judice* before the Court of learned Electricity Magistrate, Jammu. It is further submitted that whole of the family has been arrayed as accused in the said FIR despite the fact that the petitioner No.5 has been residing at the matrimonial home in Delhi.

Notice.

Mr. Ravinder Kumar Gupta, learned AAG appearing vice Mr. Aseem Sawhney, AAG accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 4. He seeks time to file response. Time is granted.

The respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are arrayed unnecessarily in the array of party respondents, as such they are deleted.

Registry to update the cause title of the petition accordingly.

Notice shall go to respondent No.5 only.

List along with Bail App No.196/2021 on 06.08.2021.

Meanwhile, till next date of hearing, the investigation in the matter shall continue, however, the challan shall not be filed without the permission of this Court.

**Bail App No.196/2021, CrIM No.1238/2021**

The petitioners are apprehending arrest in the above mentioned FIR and have filed the present application in anticipation of their arrest.

Notice.

Mr. Ravinder Kumar Gupta, learned AAG appearing vice Mr. Aseem Sawhney, AAG accepts notice on behalf of respondent. He seeks time to file response. Time is granted.

List as above.

In the meanwhile, it is ordered that the petitioners in the event of arrest shall be released on bail subject to the following terms and conditions:

- (i) subject to furnishing of two solvent sureties to the tune of Rs.25,000/- each to the satisfaction of Investigating

Officer concerned and personal bond of the like amount.

- (ii) they shall not make any attempt to contact with any of the prosecution witnesses during bail either physically or through any other mode.
- (iii) the petitioner No.1 shall appear before the Investigating Officer on 23.07.2021, 24.07.2021 and 26.07.2021 from 10 am to 4 pm. The rest of the petitioners shall appear before the Investigating Officer as and when they are asked to do so.
- (iv) they shall not leave the territorial jurisdiction of District, Jammu without prior permission of this Court.

In the event of violation of any of the conditions mentioned above, the respondent can lay a motion before this Court for cancellation of bail of the applicants/petitioners.

**(Rajnish Oswal)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
19.07.2021  
*Surinder*